

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue,  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<hr/> <p>Case Number: 2016SA38</p>
<p>DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF  DENVER STATE OF COLORADO  Case No. 2011cv1387  The Hon. A. Bruce Jones, District Court Judge  1437 Bannock Street,  Denver, CO 80202</p>	
<p>IN RE:</p> <p>STEPHEN RUMNOCK, the plaintiff</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>DENNIS ANSCHUTZ, and AMERICAN FAMILY  MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a Wisconsin  Company licensed to do business in Colorado, defendants</p>	
<p>Attorney for Amicus Curiae, United Policyholders  Name: William F. Merlin, Jr.  Merlin Law Group  Address: 777 S. Harbour Island Blvd.  Suite 950  Tampa, Florida 33602  Phone Number: 813-229-1000  Fax Number: 813-229-3692  E-mail: <a href="mailto:wfmerlin@merlinlawgroup.com">wfmerlin@merlinlawgroup.com</a>  <a href="mailto:kkowal@merlinlawgroup.com">kkowal@merlinlawgroup.com</a>  Atty. Reg. #: 49290</p> <p>And</p> <p>Amy Bach, Esq.  United Policyholders  222 Columbus Avenue  Suite 412  San Francisco, CA 34133  Telephone: 415-393-9990</p>	
<p align="center"><b>AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF  STEPHEN RUMNOCK</b></p>	

## **CERTIFICATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE AND THE PUBLIC TRUST.....	3
II. AMFIC SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED A NON-SHARING PROTECTIVE ORDER BECAUSE IT PREVENTS INFORMATION FROM BEING SHARED WITH OTHER PLAINTIFFS WHO HAVE A LEGITIMATE NEED FOR THE EVIDENCE, IT PROMOTES DISCOVERY ABUSE, IT UNNECESSARILY INFLATES LITIGATION COSTS AND IT WASTES JUDICIAL RESOURCES .....	5
A. <i>Where a Party Provides No Appropriate Reason             for a Non-Sharing Protective Order the Court Should Assume             that the Stated Reasons Are Pretextual</i> .....	5
B. <i>Policyholders and Insureds Should Be Permitted to Share an             Insurer’s Discovery Responses with Others Who Have or May             Have Similar Claims Against the Insurer</i> .....	9
C. <i>Insurers Should Not Be Encouraged to Over-litigate Motions for             Protective Order</i> .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baker v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 123 (D.Mass.1990) .....	13
<i>Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co. v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir.1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 976 (1987) .....	6
<i>Earl v. Gulf &amp; Western Mfg. Co.</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 200 <i>rev. denied</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 549 (1985).....	11
<i>Ericson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 107 F.R.D. 92 (E.D. Ark. 1985) .....	8
<i>Grange Mut. Ins. Co. v. Trude</i> , 151 S.W.3d 803 (Ky. 2004) .....	7, 11, 13
<i>Idar v. Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 2011 WL 688871 (S.D. Tex.) (unpublished) .....	12
<i>Levy v. INA Life Ins. Co. of NY</i> , 2006 WL 3316849.....	12
<i>Miller-Wohl Co., Inc. v. Comm’r of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	3
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 544 (W.D. Pa. 2014).....	6
<i>Nestle Foods Corp. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 129 F.R.D. 483 (D. N.J. 1990).....	7, 14
<i>Network Computing Servs. Corp. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 392 (D.S.C. 2004) .....	15
<i>Patterson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 85 F.R.D. 152 (W.D.Tex.1980).....	13

<i>Smith v. BIC Corp.</i> , 869 F.2d 194 (3d Cir.1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Hooker Chemicals &amp; Plastics Corp.</i> , 90 F.R.D. 421 (W.D.N.Y. 1981).....	7
<i>Ward v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 93 F.R.D. 579 (D.Colo.1982).....	13
<i>Wauchop v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 138 F.R.D. 539 (N.D. Ind. 1991).....	14

### **Other Authorities**

Bruce Cramer and Elaine Sheng, <i>Busting Open the Big Box</i> , Trial, Dec. 2001 at 27-28 .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1), C.R.C.P 26(c)(1) .....	6
Francis H. Hare, Jr., et al, <i>Full Disclosure: Combating Stonewalling and Other Discovery Abuses</i> , 161 (ATLA Press 1995).....	11, 12, 15
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Stempel on Insurance Contracts</i> § 1.02 (3d ed. 2009) .....	3, 5
Peter M. Lencsis, <i>Insurance Regulation in the United States, an Overview for Business and Government</i> viii (Quorum Books 1997).....	5
<i>Proceedings of the Fifty-First Judicial Conference of the District of Columbia Circuit and Criminal Procedure, and Rules Governing Section 2255</i> , 134 F.R.D. 321, 389-90 (1991).....	10
<i>The Legal Environment of Insurance</i> 179, 180 (American Institute for Chartered Property Casualty Underwriters, 4th ed. 1993).....	4
<i>Wright &amp; Miller</i> , 8A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2035 (3d ed.) .....	6
